
ORDINANCE NO.  2001-02

ORDINANCE FORTHEADOPTION OFTHE
AMENDED MUNICIPAL BUDGET

ANORDINANCE PROVIDING FORTHEADOPTION OFANAMENDED BUDGET FOR
THECITY OFCHEROKEE VILLAGE, ARKANSAS, FORTHETWELVE (12) MONTHS
BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2001ANDENDING DECEMBER 31, 2001, APPROPRIATING
MONEY FOREACH ITEMOFEXPENDITURE THEREIN PROVIDED FOR; AND FOR
OTHER PURPOSES.  

WHEREAS, theCityCouncil hasmade acomprehensive study andreview ofthe
proposed amended budget submitted bythemayor, andapproved saidamended budget; and
whereas, anamendment isnecessary, and;  

WHEREAS, itisthefinding andconclusion oftheCityCouncil that theschedules and
exhibits ofanticipated revenues andexpenditures forthecalendar yearappear tobeasaccurate
aspossible foramended budgetary purposes.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BEITORDAINED BYTHECITY COUNCIL OFCHEROKEE
VILLAGE, ARKANSAS:  

SECTION 1: Thisordinance shallbeknown astheamended budget ordinance forthe
CityofCherokee Village, Arkansas, forthetwelve (12) month period beginning January 1, 2001
andending December 31, 2001. Theattached amended budget, incorporated herein asifsetout
word forwordandfigure for figure, reflects estimated revenues andexpenditures assetforthon
thesucceeding pages.  

SECTION 2: Therespective funds foreach itemofexpenditure proposed intheamended
budget for2001arehereby approved andadopted fortheoperation oftheCityofCherokee
Village, Arkansas, bytheCityCouncil onthisdateandconstitute anappropriation offunds
which arelawfully applicable totheitems contained within theamended budget. Thisamended
budget maybealtered orrevised byaction ofthisgoverning bodyandunpledged funds maybe
subsequently appropriated toanother purpose except asprohibited bylaw. (A.C.A. § 14-58- 
203(a), (b) Michie 1987); Handbook forArkansas Municipal Officials, at464 (1998Edition)  
hereinafter "Handbook").  

SECTION 3: Themayor orhisdulyauthorized representative mayapprove forpayment,  
outoffunds appropriated bythisamended budget orotherwise approved bythecitycouncil for
thosepurposes, ormay disapprove anybills, debts, orliabilities asserted asclaims against the
CityofCherokee Village uptoamaximum amount allowed byArkansas lawand thepayment or



disapproval ofanybills, debtsorliabilities exceeding thatamount shall require theconfirmation
ofthisgoverning body.  

SECTION 4: Ifanyprovision ofthisordinance ortheapplication thereof toanyperson
orcircumstance isheld invalid, such invalidity shallnotaffect other provisions orapplications of
theordinance which canbegiveneffect without theinvalid provision orapplication, andtothis
endtheprovisions ofthisordinance aredeclared tobeseverable.  

SECTION 5: WHEREAS, theefficient operation ofMunicipal Government requires that
anamended budget beplanned andadopted bythegoverning body, and thatwithout anamended
budget theCitymaynotpayitsbills, debtsorliabilities; now, therefore, anemergency ishereby
declared toexistandthisordinance beingnecessary forthepreservation ofthepublic peace,  
health andsafety shall takeeffect andbeinforce fromandafter itspassage andapproval.  

PASSED ANDAPPROVED BYTHECHEROKEE VILLAGE CITY COUNCIL.  

DATED: July9, 2001

APPROVED: 
Marjorie A. Rogers, Mayor

Susan E. Maynard, Clerk/Treasure



General

REVENUE
Dividends 7,800
Donations 1,000

30,000FultonCountySalesTax
10,495FundsTransferred In

300,000SharpCountySalesTax
72,000GeneralTurnbackFunds

500Interest Income
4,000Misc. Income

425,795TotalCashInflows

GRANTS
5,000Airport

18,2009-1-1
23,200Total Grants

ADMIN. EXPENSES
120Advertising 5,000

Ark. Municipal League 20
BankFees 2,000
Convention Expense 200
DonationExpense 215
Dues Subscriptions 500
Education 3,000

11,258FringeBenefits
250FundsTransferred Out

1,000Furniture Fixtures
2,000Janitorial Breakroom

800LegalExpenses
118Nightlights

4,000
OfficeMachines
OfficeSupplies 2,842PayrollTaxes
Postage 500
Publishing Expense 500
Repairs Maintenance 500

8,400Salaries, Mayor
22,760. Salaries, Office

1,885Signage, SouthEntrance
4,000Telephone
2,500Travel

320Website/Internet 750Misc. Expense
75,438TotalAdmin. Expenses
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COUNCILCOMMITTEES
Airport $  31
CherokeeVillagePromotion 14,071
EmergencyServices 2,000
Environmental 4,000
MunicipalDevelopment 500

TotalCouncilComm. $ 20,602

CAPITALEXPENITURES
ComputerExpense $  3,000
SoftwareExpense 1,000

TotalCapitalExpend.   4,000
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CITYOFCHEROKEEVILLAGE

2001AmendedBudget
AnimalControl

REVENUE
Adoptions 550
Donations 10,000
ReclamationFees 100
Misc. Income 50

Total Cash Inflows $ 10,700

EXPENSES
Advertising 400
Boarding 7,500
Equipment 500
Fuel 500
LegalExpense 200
OfficeSupplies 200
Postage 200
Publishing 100
Supplies 250
Travel (Mileage)   2,000
Vehicle 10,000
VehicleEquipment 2,000
VehicleRepair Mtnc.   750
VetExpense 3,000
Misc. Expense 25

TotalExpenses 27,625

16,925) NetAnimal Control Expense
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CITYOFCHEROKEEVILLAGE

2001AmendedBudget
CherokeeVillagePromotionCommittee

REVENUEDonations 10,519TotalCashInflows
10,519

EXPENSES 10,495FundsTransferredOut
Postage 24

10,519TotalExpenses

NetC.V. PromoComm. Exp $  
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CITYOFCHEROKEEVILLAGE

2001AmendedBudget
CityHallBuilding

REVENUE
17,664Building/LeaseIncome

122Interest Income
2,000Misc. Income

Total Cash $ 19,786Inflows

EXPENSES
7,000Architectural Fees

65,000BuildingConstruction
1,300Equipment

10,000Furniture Fixtures
1,700Insurance
2,000Janitor

326PayrollTax
13,000Renovation
9,000Repair Maintenance
1,500Signage

880Trash
8,000Utilities
1,200Misc. Expense

Total $ 120,906Expenses

NetCity Hall Building 101,120) Expense
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CITYOFCHEROKEEVILLAGE

2001AmendedBudget
Municipal Court

EXPENSES
Dues Subscriptions 25
Furniture Fixtures 500
Legal Expense, Judge Attorney 10,800
Office Supplies 600
Payroll Taxes 50
Postage 34
Professional Fees 300
Salaries 400
Misc. Expense 500
TotalExpenses 13,209
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CITYOFCHEROKEEVILLAGE

2001AmendedBudget
Planning & Zoning

EXPENSES
ContractServices 100
Dues Subscriptions 100
Education 1,000
Equipment 500
Furniture Fixtures 350
Legal 1,100
OfficeSupplies 875
PayrollTaxes 2,200
Postage 225
Publishing 300
Rent 10
Salaries 20,000

Mileage 2,000
TradePublications 200
Travel 500

TotalExpenses $ 29,460

NetPlanning Zoning Expense 29,460) 
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CITYOFCHEROKEEVILLAGE

2001AmendedBudget
PoliceDept.  

REVENUE
COPS Grant 93,382
COPS MoreGrant 10,000
Interest Income 72
Report Fees 600
Service Fees 3,500
Misc. Income 1,013

TotalCashInflows 108,567

EXPENSES
Advertising 100
Auxiliary/Reserve Officers 4,000
Bank Fees 25
Dues Subscriptions 200
Education 1,250
Equipment:  

Communications Equip.  500
Computer Equipment 1,000
Equipment Maintenance 250
Software 750
Video camera orradargun 1,000
Misc. Equipment 200

Fuel 8,500
Furniture Fixtures 75
Insurance 2,000
Office Supplies 1,500
Postage 150
Salaries 145,789

Fringe Benefits 32,000
Payroll Taxes 15,500

Telephone 2,200
Travel 100
Uniform Expense/Allowance 1,850
Vehicle Repairs Mtnc.  5,500
Misc. Expense 1,000

TotalExpenses $ 225,439

116,872) NetPoliceExpense
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CITYOFCHEROKEEVILLAGE

2001AmendedBudget
MunicipalReserveFund

POLICEVEHICLES 15,000
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CITYOFCHEROKEEVILLAGE

2001AmendedBudget
StreetDept.  

REVENUE
FundBalanceApplied 79,884

1,000Dividends
1,000Interest Income

32,000CountyRoadMillage
187,000StreetTurnback

TotalCashInflows $ 300,884

EXPENSES
24BankFees

94,000Equipment
500Insurance
60OfficeSupplies
50Publishing

7,000Salaries
1,560Benefits
1,000Mileage

760PayrollTaxes
200Signage
500Supplies

Street RoadWork:  
110,000S.I.D. Chip Seal
85,000Misc. RoadRepair/Overlay

181Telephone
50Misc. Expense

TotalExpenses 300,884

NetStreetExpense
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CITYOFCHEROKEEVILLAGE

2001AmendedBudget

CityOfficesRevenueFund

REVENUE
8,100Building Permit Fees
1,800Business Permits

20CodeBooks
12,000Municipal Court Fines
3,100PetLicenses Fines
8,000Trash Franchise Fees

TotalCashInflows 33,020

EXPENSES
33,020Transfer toBondFund

Expenses 33,020Total

NetCityOfficesRevenueExp.  
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CITYOFCHEROKEEVILLAGE

2001AmendedBudget

CityOfficesBondFund

REVENUE
33,020Transfer fromRevenueFund

50Interest
33,070TotalCashInflows

EXPENSES
32,000BondDebtPayment

TotalExpenses 32,000

1,070CityOfficesBondExpenseNet
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CITY OFCHEROKEEVILLAGE

2001AmendedBudget
Summary

GENERALFUND
425,795Revenue

0FundBalanceApplied
425,795TotalFundsAvailable

EXPENSES
23,200Grants
75,438Administrative
4,000CapitalExpense

20,602CouncilCommittees
16,925AnimalControl (Net)  

0C. V. PromotionCommittee
101,120CityHallBuilding (Net)  
13,209MunicipalCourt (Net)  
29,460Planning Zoning (Net)  

116,872Police (Net)  
400,825TotalExpenses

15,000MUNICIPALRESERVEFUND

9,970NetGeneralFundsAvailable

STREETFUND
221,000Revenue

79,884FundBalanceApplied
TotalFundsAvailable 300,884

300,884TotalExpenses

NetStreetFund
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CITYOFFICESREVENUEFUND
33,020Revenue
33,020TotalFundsAvailable

TotalExpenses 33,020

NetCityOff. Rev. Fund

CITYOFFICESBONDFUND
33,070Revenue
33,070TotalFundsAvailable
32,000TotalExpenses

1,070NetCityOff. BondFund
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BREAKDOWN OF2001 BUDGETED SALARIES

General Fund

Administrative:  

Salaries, Mayor 8,400
Salaries, Office:     
City Clerk/Treasurer 16,000
Administrative Assistant 6,760

Total Office Salaries 22,760
Total Admin. Salaries 31,160

City Hall Building:  
Janitor 2,000

Total City Hall Building Salaries 2,000

Municipal Court
Court Clerk 25
Baliff 25
Deputy Clerk 1 25
Deputy Clerk 2 325

Total Municipal Court Salaries 400 400

Planning Zoning:  
Building Inspector 10,400

Code Enforcement Officer 3,360
Secretary 6,240

Total Planning Zoning Salaries 20,000 20,000

Police Dept.  28,840Chief
22,660Lieutenant
21,321Officer 1

Officer 2 19,776
Officer 3 18,540Animal Control/Officer 4

15,375Exec. Assistant
Holidays 13,520
Overtime 3,757Total Police Dept. Salaries

2,000 145,789 $ 145,789

TOTAL GENERAL FUND SALARIES $ 199,349

Street Fund
Street Superintendent $ 7,000

TOTAL STREET FUND SALARIES $ 7,000

TOTAL 2001 AMENDED BUDGET SALARIES $ 206,349


